
MEETING

HOUSING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 10TH OCTOBER, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF HOUSING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: 

Gabriel Rozenberg

,

Vice Chairman:

Shimon Ryde

Councillors

Daniel Thomas
Laithe Jajeh
Julian Teare

Thomas Smith
Paul Edwards
Ross Houston

Ammar Naqvi
Tim Roberts

Substitute Members

Rohit Grover Geof Cooke
Richard Cornelius Charlie O-Macauley
Anthony Finn Kath McGuirk

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 5 October 
2018 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Jan Natynczyk  020 8359 5129 Email: 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Jan Natynczyk  020 8359 5129 Email: 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk



Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is £6.48 per 
copy.



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 

7.  Housing Strategy 2019-2024 11 - 56

8.  Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 57 - 102

9.  Private Sector Housing Refund Clarifications and New Fees for 
2019/20 

103 - 110

10.  Annual Performance Review of Registered Providers (RPs) 111 - 158

11.  Quarter 1 2018/19 Housing Performance Report 159 - 174

12.  Committee Forward Work Programme 175 - 178

13.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Jan Natynczyk  
020 8359 5129 Email: jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who 
have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE



If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



1

Decisions of the Housing Committee

21 June 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (Chairman)
Councillor Shimon Ryde (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Laithe Jajeh
Councillor Julian Teare
Councillor Thomas Smith

Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Ammar Naqvi
Councillor Tim Roberts

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018, be agreed as 
a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Agenda Item(s) Interests Declared  
Ross Huston 7 – Housing Strategy

8 – Fire Safety 
Non-pecuniary interest 
by virtue of being a 
Council appointed 
Director for Barnet 
Group.

Shimon Ryde 7 – Housing Strategy
8 – Fire Safety

Non-pecuniary interest 
by virtue of being a 
Council appointed 
Director for Barnet 
Group.

Tim Roberts 7 – Housing Strategy Non-pecuniary interest 
by virtue of, together 
with is wife being 
private landlords of a 
single property in the 
borough of Barnet.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

The Committee noted the details of the responses to the Public Questions which had 
been published and circulated prior to the meeting.

Public comments were made by Jasmin Parsons on Agenda Item 7 – Housing Strategy. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   HOUSING STRATEGY 

The Committee considered the Housing Strategy report which provided an update on the 
various changes that have occurred since approval of the Strategy in 2015. The report 
further advised the Committee that under The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 (HRA 
2017)the Council is required to produce Homelessness Strategy.

Having considered the report, the Chairman put the recommendation to the vote. The 
vote was recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 0
Abstained 4

RESOLVED - 
1. That the committee endorse the emerging themes for the new Housing 

Strategy and instruct the Deputy Chief Executive to prepare an updated 
draft strategy for consideration by the Housing Committee at its meeting on 
10 October 2018.

2. That the committee endorse the emerging themes for the new 
Homelessness Strategy and instruct the Deputy Chief Executive to prepare 
an updated draft strategy for consideration by the Housing Committee at its 
meeting on 10 October 2018.

8.   FIRE SAFETY 

The Committee considered the report which provided an overview of progress with the 
Council’s response to the Grenfell Tower fire disaster, including replacement of cladding 
on council tower blocks at Granville Road, and improvements to fire safety in other 
council blocks. 

Having considered the report, the Chairman put the recommendation to the vote.

RESOLVED –

1. That the Committee notes the progress to date with high priority fire safety 
wo
[...]
he Orders for confirmation by the 
Council, the Deputy Chief Executive be authorised to confirm the Order(s).

4. Following confirmation of any of the Orders, to authorise the Deputy Chief 
Executive to enter into a cross-undertaking with the owner(s) of any relevant 
property not to implement the Order on the condition that the owner(s) 
agree to bring their property back into use within a reasonable time. 

5. If a cross-undertaking is not entered into as referred to in recommendation 
1.5 below, or the terms of the cross-undertaking are not adhered to by the 
owner, to recommend that the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee 
authorises the Deputy Chief Executive to proceed with the compulsory 
acquisition of any of the properties in question.

8



5

6.  To authorise the Deputy Chief Executive to enter into negotiations for 
consensual purchase of the property at current market value or to enter into 
alternative dispute resolution with the owner 

7. Following compulsory acquisition of any of the properties ‘a to c’, an 
options paper on the onward disposal will be brought back to the Assets, 
Regeneration and Growth Committee for a decision. 

8. To note that the financial costs of the CPOs will be funded through the 
currently approved capital programme.

12.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

RESOLVED – That the Committee note with work programme.

13.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED -  that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 2 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended).

14.   COMPULSORY PURCHASE OF LONG TERM VACANT PROPERTIES  - EXEMPT 

RESOLVED - that the information contained in the exempt report be noted. 

15.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.29 pm

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The council has developed a new draft Housing Strategy to take account of major changes
in the housing sector and wider demographic and economic changes, including rising 
housing costs, a shift in tenure from owner occupation to private renting, the impact of the 
Grenfell Tower fire disaster and legislative changes.

If approved by the Housing Committee, the council will undertake a public consultation on 
the aims of the draft strategy with key stakeholders including housing associations, 
developers, tenants and residents. Housing Committee will then be asked to review the 
responses to the consultation and approve a final version of the Housing Strategy.

Officers’ Recommendations 
1. That the Housing Committee consider and, subject to any changes, approve 

the proposed draft Housing Strategy for consultation.

: 

Housing Committee

10 October 2018

 

Title Housing Strategy 2019-2024

Report of Cllr Gabriel Rozenberg

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – Draft Housing Strategy

Officer Contact Details 
Paul Shipway, Strategic Lead Housing

0208 359 4924 paul.shipway@barnet.gov.uk

11

AGENDA ITEM 7



Title lead Booklet title title sub

2

2. That the results of the consultation be reported back to Housing Committee on
1 April 2019 together with officer recommendations and a revised Strategy,
if appropriate.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The council’s Housing Strategy dates from 2015, and a number of changes have occurred 
since then which mean that the council’s approach to housing needs to be reviewed and 
updated. These changes include:

 changes in Government Policy,
 a new London Mayor with a new London Housing Strategy,
 new legislation including the Housing and Planning Act 2016, and
 the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017, and
 the updated Homelessness Code of Guidance for Local Authorities.  

1.2 The council’s Homelessness Strategy also requir
[...]
 and affordable housing. Overall, there 
will be a need to provide additional affordable housing for 17,445 households 
(17,600 dwellings), which represents 23% of the total need of 76,481. This would 
provide for the current unmet needs for affordable housing in addition to the 
projected future growth in affordable housing need. Furthermore, any losses from the 
current stock (such as demolition or clearance, or sales through Right to Buy) would 
increase the number of affordable dwellings needed by an equivalent amount. 

The following table provides a summary of the assessed need for affordable housing 
identified in the SHMA.

Barnet 
Low Cost Rent Intermediate TOTAL 

Size Can’t afford 
London Living 
rent 

Able to afford London 
Living Rent but unable 
to afford affordable rent 

Able to afford 
"Affordable 
rents" 

1 bedroom 2,090 20 380 2,500
2 bedrooms 5,890 450 1,330 7,700
3 bedrooms 3,740 520 570 4,800
4 bedrooms 1,570 280 170 2,000
5+ bedrooms 440 80 50 600
Total 13,700 1,400 2,500 17,600

55



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary

The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 is one of the largest changes to housing and 
homeless legislation in recent times. The Act requires the council to carry out a review of 
homelessness and produce a strategy based upon this evidence base.  At its June 2018 
meeting the Housing Committee instructed officers to prepare a draft strategy for 
consideration. This strategy summarises the findings of the review and sets outs the 
councils approach to tackling and preventing homelessness and rough sleeping in Barnet 
over the next five years, from 2019-2024.  

If approved by the Housing Committee, the council will undertake a public consultation on 
the aims of the draft strategy with key stakeholders including housing associations, 
community and voluntary sector, tenants and residents. Housing Committee will then be 
asked to review the responses to the consultation and approve a final version of the 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy.

 

Housing Committee

10 October 2019

 

Title 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy

Report of Cllr Gabriel Rozenberg

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy

Officer Contact Details 
Faisal Butt, Commissioning Lead Housing

0208 359 6263 faisal.butt@barnet.gov.uk

57

AGENDA ITEM 8



2

Officers Recommendations 
1. That Housing Committee approves the proposed draft Homelessness and 

Rough Sleeping Strategy for public consultation.
2. That the results of the consultation be reported back to Housing Committee on

1 April 2019 together with officer recommendations and a revised Strategy
if appropriate.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The council’s Housing Strategy dates from 2015, and a number of changes have 
occurred since then which mean that the council’s approach to homelessness needs to 
be reviewed and updated. These changes include:

 a new London Mayor with a new London Housing Strategy,
 new legislation including the Housing and Planning Act 2016, and
 the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017, and
 the updated Homelessness Code of Guidance for Local Authorities.  

1.2 The council’s Homelessness Strategy also requires an update to take account of the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 (HRA 2017). Barnet’s Homelessness Strategy is 
currently a component of the Housing Strategy but as agreed by the Housing Committee 
on the 21 June 2018 the two are separated to reflect the increased focus on tackling 
homelessness.

1.3 Officers have updated the evidence base that supports the Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy by carrying out a ‘Review of Homelessness’ in Barnet. A new Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment has also been commissioned, setting out the level of 
housing need in the borough.
 

1.4 The Housing Committee considered the above matters in June 2018, and instructed 
council officers to prepare a new draft Home
[...]
r 2013/14 

to 1,140 in 2017/18. 

• Formation of a Welfare Reform Task Force to work closely with households affected 

by welfare reform to minimise the risk of homelessness having supported over 1,100 

households in a variety of ways over the last three years.  

• Increasing the effectiveness of Barnet Homes private rented sector procurement 

strategy, including the launch of their let2Barnet team and landlord incentive 

scheme for private sector landlords, so that the number of affordable private sector 

lettings to homeless households increased from 328 in 2013/14 to 649 in 2017/18. 

 

  

  

69



 

8 
 

3. National and Regional Homelessness Context 

The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 is one of the largest changes to housing and 

homeless legislation in recent times. With this, all local authorities have a duty to prevent 

homelessness for all residents, regardless of their priority need status. One of the key 

elements is that authorities have a duty to assist those who are threatened with 

homelessness within 56 days. The authority must also clarify what actions are to be taken 

when someone applies for assistance.  

The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 requires all local authorities to carry out a review 

of homelessness in the borough every five years (from the date of publication of the 

previous homelessness strategy) and then to produce a strategy based upon this evidence 

base. The homelessness review should assess: 

• The levels, and likely future levels, of homelessness in the borough. 

• The activities which are carried out for any of the following purposes; 

o Preventing homelessness in the housing authority’s district 

o Securing that accommodation is or will be available for people in the district 

who are or may become homeless; and 

o Providing support for people in the district who are homeless or who may 

become at risk of homelessness; or who have been homeless and need 

support to prevent them becoming homeless a
[...]
h as the Parking and Green Spaces Teams to provide outreach support across rough sleeping hot spots in 
Barnet. 

• Procure 9 temporary accommodation units specifically for entrenched rough sleepers with complex needs. 

• Deliver 12 units of accommodation through the Foundation Project for rough sleepers with low to medium support needs. 

 

100



 

39 
 

  

101



 

40 
 

Appendix 2: Partnership Working 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

102



Summary
This report seeks to obtain approval for proposed refund clarifications and new fees for 
2019/20 to support the Commissioning Business Plan, and delivery of the front-line service 
within the Private Sector Housing Team in Re.

Recommendations 
That the Housing Committee review this report, the proposed refund clarifications 
and new fees for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix A and refer to Policy and Resources 
Committee for approval.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
1.1 Fees and charges are reviewed on an annual basis to ensure that the costs of

chargeable services are covered and the Council is achieving value for

Housing Committee
10th  October 2018

Title 
Private Sector Housing Refund Clarifications and 
New Fees for 2019/20

Report of Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key Yes 

Enclosures                         Appendix A – Proposed New Fee for 2019/20

Officer Contact Details 
Belinda Livesey –  Group Manager (Private Sector Housing) 
0208 359 7438 belinda.livesey@barnet.gov.uk

63

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:belinda.livesey@barnet.gov.uk


money. This report sets out the proposed refund clarifications and new fees 
for services within the Private Sector Housing Team in Re. Any fees which are 
being increased by less than the rate of inflation plus 2% are not included in 
this report as their approval method is via a Delegated Powers Report.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 It is recommended that the Housing Committee consider the proposed 
[...]
Cost 
recovery

Refund clarification 
for revocations Per licence no New

Where an HMO 
licence is revoked 
there is no refund 

S63 
Housing 
Act 2004

Cost 
recovery

HMO Licensing 
additional fee for 
failure to pay 2nd 

HMO licensing fee 
within 48 hours of 

request

Per licence no New fee £15 in addition of 
Fee 2

S63 
Housing 
Act 2004

Cost 
recovery

69



Housing 
Consultation Fee 

(up to 2 hours)
Per 

consultation yes New fee

£100 
(additional hours 
charged – up to 

£61/hour

S1 
Localism 
Act 2011

Commercial 
rate

Rent Repayment 
Order (RRO) 

support service
Per RRO yes New Fee

£100 
(additional hours 
charged – up to 

£61/hour)

S1 
Localism 
Act 2011

Commercial 
rate

70



Summary
Registered Providers (RPs) are key partners for the Council in delivering on the Housing 
Strategy goal of increasing the housing supply, including affordable housing. As the 
providers of accommodation for 8500 households in the borough, Registered Providers 
also have a key part to play in assisting tenants affected by welfare reforms, providing 
training and employment opportunities, improving health and wellbeing and providing 
effective neighbourhood management. The Council has completed an Annual Performance 
Review of the major Registered Providers operating in the borough to obtain a view on how 
RPs are performing.

Housing Commitee

10 October 2018

 

Title 
Annual Performance Review of 
Registered Providers (RPs)

Report of Housing Committee Chairman – Cllr Gabriel Rozenberg

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                        Appendix One- Barnet Annual Performance Review 2017/18

Officer Contact Details 

Paul Shipway, paul.shipway@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 4924

Helen Phillips, helen.phillips@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4861

Nicola Bird, nicola.bird@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4862

71

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:paul.shipway@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:helen.phillips@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:nicola.bird@barnet.gov.uk


Title lead Booklet title t
[...]
idents have attended and achieved a training or accreditation
 75 have undertaken a volunteering work experience

Dollis Valley

 4 apprenticeship placements have so far been achieved within the current Phase 
of development.

 The Outreach Service funded by s106 expired in July 2018 and Reed Partnership 
will provide a wider Employment and Skills offer. The pilot has been agreed by 
Hope Corner and Countryside.

 Delivery of a Coffee Morning for residents in partnership with Barnet Homes and 
Outreach Service at Rainbow Centre to raise awareness of current provisions 
available and signpost residents to specialist services to include better off 
calculations

Delivered a Business Administration BTEC level 2 Qualification in partnership with 
Barnet Homes and Aitchgee Training.12 residents achieved the qualification.

117



38 118



Summary
This report provides an update on the Theme Committee priorities in the Corporate Plan 
2018/19 Addendum for Quarter 1 (Q1) 2018/19, including budget forecasts for revenue and 
capital, progress on activities, performance of key indicators and any high level risks.

Officer Recommendations 
1. The Committee is asked to review the financial, performance and risk information 

for Q1 2018/19 and make any referrals to Policy and Resources Committee or 
Financial Performance and Contracts Committee in accordance with the terms of 
reference of these Committees.

 

Housing Committee

10 October 2018

Title 
Quarter 1 2018/19 Housing 
Performance Report

Report of Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg – Committee Chairman

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details Alaine Clarke, Head of Performance and Risk
alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk

119

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk


1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

Introduction

1.1 The Housing Committee has responsibility for housing matters including housing strategy, 
homelessness, social housing and housing grants, an
[...]
mitted to 
forthcoming meetings of this 
Committee.

Chairman of the Committee Key
 

21 March 2019

136



Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent)

Housing Strategy To agree a strategy for Housing in 
Barnet Chairman of the Committee

Key
 

Homelessness Strategy To agree on a strategy for tackling 
homelessness in Barnet Chairman of the Committee

Key
 

Fire Safety - Progress 
Update

To receive update (agreed at 
Housing Committee on 23/10 that an 
update should be submitted to 
forthcoming meetings of this 
Committee.

Chairman of the Committee
Key
 

Quarterly Performance 
Report (KPIs and 
financial monitoring)

To receive a Quarterly Performance 
report throughout 2018/19

Chairman of the Committee Key
 

137



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Housing Strategy 2019-2024
	Housing Strategy 2019-2024 (Appendix 1)

	8 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy
	Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy (Appendix 1)

	9 Private Sector Housing Refund Clarifications and New Fees for 2019/20
	10 Annual Performance Review of Registered Providers (RPs)
	Annual Performance Review of Registered Providers (RPs) - Appendix 1

	11 Quarter 1 2018/19 Housing Performance Report
	12 Committee Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Housing Committee

10 October 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (Chairman)
Councillor Shimon Ryde (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Laithe Jajeh
Councillor Julian Teare
Councillor Thomas Smith

Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Ammar Naqvi
Councillor Tim Roberts

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2018, be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Ross Houston 

7 – Housing Strategy
8 – Fire Safety

Non-pecuniary interest
by virtue of being a
Council appointed
Director for Barnet
Group.

Councillor Shimon Ryde 

7 – Housing Strategy
8 – Fire Safety

Non-pecuniary interest
by virtue of being a
Council appointed
Director for Barnet
Group.



2

Councillor Tim Roberts 

7 – Housing Strategy 

Non-pecuniary interest
by virtue of, together
with his wife being
private landlords of a
single property in the
borough of Barnet.

Councillor Julian Teare 

10 – Annual Performance Review of Registered Providers 

Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a tenant of One Housing.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Jasmin Parsons was given the opportunity to speak for 3 minutes regarding agenda 7 – 
Housing Strategy. Members of the Committee were then given the opportunity to ask 
questions.

Jasmin Parsons had also submitted three questions to the Committee,  regarding the 
same item and was afforded the opportunity to ask supplementary questions.

The Deputy Chief Executive clarified issues regarding Board representation and 
arbitration.

The Chairman reported that the other resident that wished to speak and ask questions, 
was running late and would be afforded the opportunity to address the Committee when 
she arrived.

6.   PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING REFUND CLARIFICATIONS AND NEW FEES FOR 
2019/20 

The Chairman moved the order of business to bring this item forward.

This report sought to obtain approval for proposed refund clarifications and new fees for 
2019/20 to support the Commissioning Business Plan, and delivery of the front-line 
service within the Private Sector Housing Team in Re.

The Chairman particularly drew attention to the rent repayment order service which 
would greatly assist residents needing assistance in this area.

RESOLVED that the Housing Committee approve the proposed refund 
clarifications and new fees for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix A and refer to Policy 
and Resources Committee for approval.



3

DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE

7.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

8.   HOUSING STRATEGY 2019-2024 

The Committee noted that the Council had developed a new draft Housing Strategy to 
take account of major changes in the housing sector and wider demographic and 
economic changes, including rising housing costs, a shift in tenure from owner 
occupation to private renting, the impact of the Grenfell Tower fire disaster and legislative 
changes.

If approved by the Housing Committee, the council would undertake a public consultation 
on the aims of the draft strategy with key stakeholders including housing associations, 
developers, tenants and residents. Housing Committee will then be asked to review the 
responses to the consultation and approve a final version of the Housing Strategy.

Members commented as follows:

Selective Licensing

This was welcomed as very positive – Officers reported that this needed to be data led 
and estimated that it would be implemented within 12 months. Members could also assist 
by highlighting areas that needed addressing.

Affordable Housing

Some Members felt that the target figure was too low. Others felt that achievable targets 
were important and should concur with market assessment and take account of 
infrastructure as well as take account of the geographical area.

Consultation

Members asked if there would be consultation with other Committee Chairman and it 
was confirmed that there would be.

Officers outlined the public consultation process and confirmed that there would be 
consultation with key stakeholders and the Health and Wellbeing Board. Consultation 
would be fed into the final report.

Borrowing Cap

Members welcomed the lifting of this cap. The Chairman confirmed that more detail 
would have to be provided before the Council could take this forward. Officers confirmed 
that more detail should be available to form part of the Housing Revenue report coming 
to Committee in January 2019. 

New Homes Funded by Right to Buy



4

Officers confirmed that these homes had now been let. Some Members expressed 
concern about the proposal to use funds from right to buy for shared ownership homes.

3 Year Private Rental Tenancies

Members welcomed this as a positive step.

The Committee voted on the recommendation in the report as follows:

For: 6
Against: 0
Abstained: 4

RESOLVED that

1. The proposed Draft Housing Strategy be approved for consultation;
2. The results of the consultation be reported back to this Committee on 1 

April 2019 together with Officer recommendations and a revised Strategy, if 
appropriate.

ACTION: DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE

9.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Adanna Oji was given the opportunity to address the Committee for three minutes 
regarding the Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy. She had also submitted 
seven questions and asked some supplementary questions with regard to the appeals 
and complaints procedure and the difference between emergency and temporary 
accommodation which were responded to by the Chairman and Officers.

10.   HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 

Officers reported that the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 was one of the largest 
changes to housing and homeless legislation in recent times. The Act required the 
council to carry out a review of homelessness and produce a strategy based upon this 
evidence base.  At its June 2018 meeting the Housing Committee instructed Officers to 
prepare a draft strategy for consideration. This strategy summarised the findings of the 
review and sets outs the Council’s approach to tackling and preventing homelessness 
and rough sleeping in Barnet over the next five years, from 2019-2024.
  
If approved by the Housing Committee, the council would undertake a public consultation 
on the aims of the draft strategy with key stakeholders including housing associations, 
community and voluntary sector, tenants and residents. Housing Committee will then be 
asked to review the responses to the consultation and approve a final version of the 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy.

At the request of the Chairman, Officers further elaborated on the role of the 
Homelessness Forum and the cooperation between partners. The whole 
purpose was about being proactive and preventing homelessness in the first place.

It was also noted that the final strategy would be submitted to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.



5

Members raised the following issues:

Corporate Parenting

Members asked for some details about the support being given to care leavers with 
regard to supporting them into independent living, such as assistance with a rent deposit 
and information being more readily available.

It was explained that Barnet Homes were working closely with Onwards and Upwards 
and also the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee.

Officers also explained that care leavers were given Band 2 priority, offered support on 
money management and sustaining a tenancy. There were also supported lodging 
schemes, supported accommodation schemes and Council Tax support.

With regards to rental deposit, there was discretionary payment assistance and 
charitable support.

Appeals Process

Members felt that if a resident was unhappy with a decision, the appeal and complaints 
process needed to be as clear as possible.

It was pointed out that people could still take an offer of accommodation whilst an appeal 
was ongoing. 
Homelessness

Members sought clarification about services available.

Officers pointed out that the Homelessness Strategy and the Forum would assist to 
ensure services available were well disseminated. However, further suggestions were 
always welcome.

Officers also pointed out that services such as the Council, GP’s etc had a duty to refer 
people that were already homeless or at risk of homelessness. Such cases should be 
referred to:

dutytorefer@barnet.gov.uk

Finally, Officers explained that Council departments worked collectively, with the 
emphasis now on prevention of homelessness.

One Offer Policy

Members asked where clear advice was available in terms of the one offer policy.

Officers replied that there was a 48hr period after offer for a resident to highlight any 
issues with the offer informally with Barnet Homes and if valid, these would be addressed 
outside the formal process for appeal.

There wasn’t an independent advice service, but the Authority strived to offer clear 
advice. 

mailto:dutytorefer@barnet.gov.uk


6

Rough Sleepers

Members asked for an update regarding rough sleepers.

Officers replied that rough sleepers often had the most complex needs and there was 
assistance available, such as supported accommodation and assistance with helping 
them back to work. It was vital not to rush things and to offer the right accommodation 
and support plan.

Finally, it was noted that Barnet had recently secured funding for a Rough Sleeper 
Coordinator and three support officers.

The Committee voted unanimously to agree the recommendations in the report.

RESOLVED that

1. The proposed draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy be 
approved for public consultation;

2. The results of the consultation, be reported back to Housing Committee on 
1 April 2019, together with Officer recommendations and a revised strategy, 
if appropriate.

ACTION: DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE

11.   ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF REGISTERED PROVIDERS (RPS) 

Officers informed the Committee that Registered Providers (RPs) were key partners for 
the Council in delivering on the Housing Strategy goal of increasing the housing supply, 
including affordable housing. As the providers of accommodation for 8500 households in 
the borough, Registered Providers also have a key part to play in assisting tenants 
affected by welfare reforms, providing training and employment opportunities, improving 
health and wellbeing and providing effective neighbourhood management. The Council 
had completed an Annual Performance Review of the major Registered Providers 
operating in the borough to obtain a view on how RPs are performing.

Members asked about some of the higher level of arears amongst some of the providers 
and Officers explained the reasons behind this.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

12.   QUARTER 1 2018/19 HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT 

This report provided an update on the Theme Committee priorities in the Corporate Plan 
2018/19 Addendum for Quarter 1 (Q1) 2018/19, including budget forecasts for revenue 
and capital, progress on activities, performance of key indicators and any high level risks.

Members asked why the cost of temporary accommodation was going up and were 
informed that there was a reduced supply of more affordable units, driving costs up.

Members also asked about the reduction in empty properties being brought back into 
residential use and were informed that not as many properties were reported.



7

RESOLVED that the Committee note the financial, performance and risk 
information for Quarter 1 2018/19. (unanimously agreed)

13.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee Forward Work Programme, was noted subject to the 21 March date 
being deleted and replaced with 1 April.

It was also noted that an additional meeting of the Committee was being held on 27 
November at 6.30pm to sign off the Corporate Plan priorities.

14.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.53pm


